Enhanced Raman Spectroscopy of Molecules Adsorbed on
Carbon-Doped TiO2 Obtained from Titanium Carbide:
A Visible-Light-Assisted Renewable Substrate
Vankayala Kiran and Srinivasan Sampath*
Department of Inorganic and Physical Chemistry, Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore 560012, India
*S Supporting Information
ABSTRACT: Titanium carbide (TiC) is an electrically conducting material with favorable electrochemical properties. In the
present studies, carbon-doped TiO2 (C-TiO2) has been synthesized from TiC particles, as well as TiC films coated on stainless

a scanning electron microscopy system (SIRION/FEI, scanning
electron microscopy (SEM)) equipped with an energy-dispersive
X-ray analysis (EDAX) facility. Samples for SEM were prepared by
drop-casting ethanolic dispersions of the powder onto precleaned Si
substrates, followed by drying under vacuum for 12 h. The C-TiO2
coatings on a SS substrate were used as such for SEM studies.
■ RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Figure 1 shows the XRD patterns of thermally annealed TiC
under different conditions, and the extent of oxidation clearly
Table 1. Experimental Conditions Used for the Preparation
of Various C-TiO2 Substrates
sample codea treatment temperature (°C) duration of heating (h)
CT250 250 5
CT300 300 5
CT350 350 5
CT350-10 350 10
CT350-15 350 15
CT350-24 350 24
CT350-30 350 30
CT350-68 350 68
CT400 400 5
CT500 500 5
aTemperatures used for annealing TiC are denoted in the sample code
as CTxxx (where “xxx” denotes temperature in °C). The duration of